

No. 02-1238, Criminal

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

DALE ROBERT BACH,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Minnesota

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Yahoo!, Inc., the Computer & Communications
Industry Association, NetCoalition and the United States Internet
Service Providers Association In Support of Appellant United States of
America and Urging Reversal**

**Jonathan Band
Lois K. Perrin
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 5500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1500**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AMICI	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. REQUIRING THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS DURING THE SERVICE AND EXECUTION OF A SEARCH WARRANT ON AN INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER IS NEITHER REQUIRED BY NOR WILL IT WILL FURTHER THE OBJECTIVES OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	5
II. REQUIRING THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS DURING THE EXECUTION OF A SEARCH WARRANT ON AN INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER WILL PLACE A HEAVY BURDEN ON SERVICE PROVIDERS.	10
III. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Installation of a Pen Register or Touch-Tone Decoder and Terminating Trap, Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania,</i> 610 F.2d 1148 (3rd Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt,</i> 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	13
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona,</i> 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	13
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing an In-Progress Trace of Wire Communications Over Telephone Facilities, United States v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</i> 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum,</i> 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	13
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General,</i> 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	13
<i>Ohio v. Robinette,</i> 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	6
<i>Schalk v. Texas,</i> 767 S.W.2d 441 (Tex. App. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Bach,</i> Crim. File No. 01-221, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21853 (December 14, 2001)	5, 7

Wilson v. Arkansas,
514 U.S. 927 (1995) 6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i, ii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) 3
